**REC** 

08-30-2002

102228893

SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 065 (20011 (exp. 4/94) PAIENIS ONLY	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Carl J. Houtman T. Kent Kirk Gary M. Scott  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Name of conveying party(ies) attached?   No	Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: The United States of America as represented by the Secretary of Agriculture  Internal Address:
3: Nature of conveyance:  Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other Execution Date: May 15, 2002	Street Address:  City: Washington  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s): Ser. No.: 10/100469  Filed: 03-18-02  Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Janet I. Stockhausen Internal Address: Patent Advisor, USDA Forest Service Street Address: One Gifford Pinchot Drive City: Madison, WI Zip: 53705-2398	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34) <u>\$40.00</u> ☐ Enclosed ■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number: 06-1555
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE FC:581 40.00 CH	
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.    Janet I. Stockhausen	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT REEL: 013230 FRAME: 0298** 



08-30-2002

HELI

102206366 Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Form PTO-1595

(Rev. 6-93)

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Carl J. Houtman T. Kent Kirk Gary M. Scott  6 · 6 · 0 2	Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: The United States of America as represented by the Secretary of Agriculture  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ■No	
3. Nature of conveyance:  ■ Assignment	Street Address:State: _DCZip: _20250  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Janet I. Stockhausen Internal Address: Patent Advisor, USDA Forest Service Street Address: One Gifford Pinchot Drive City: Madison, WI Zip: 53705-2398	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34)\$40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number: 06-1555
/12/2002 GTON11 00000343 061555 STOCKHAUSEN J DO NOT USE THIS SPACE FC:581 40.00 CH	
Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Janet I. Stockhausen  Name of person signing  Signature Reg. No. 34,256  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:  2	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**REEL: 013230 FRAME: 0299** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Carl J. Houtman, T. Kent Kirk, and Gary M. Scott residing respectively at 226 Potter Street, Madison, WI, 53715; 3145 Timber Lane, Verona, WI, 53593; and 200 Scottholm Boulevard, Syracuse, NY, 13224; have jointly invented, **Method of Producing Pulp**, for which we are making application for Letters Patent of the United States; and,

WHEREAS, the worldwide patent rights in said invention are assignable to the United States by virtue of our having made the invention while in the employ of the United States Department of Agriculture under applicable law and regulations of the United States Department of Agriculture which render said patent rights so assignable; and

WHEREAS, the United States, as represented by the Secretary of Agriculture, is desirous of acquiring an assignment of said patent rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, we hereby assign said worldwide patent rights to the United States of America, as represented by the Secretary of Agriculture;

(Carl J. Houtman)

15 MAY 2002

(Date)

(T. Kent Kirk)

*9*.

(Gary M. Scott)

RECORDED: 06/06/2002

1/6-1

(Date)

PATENT REEL: 013230 FRAME: 0300